
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 0RD 

Date: Tuesday 20 March 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: 5a Church Street - New Licence 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to, Anna Thurman of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 

Cllr Rod Eaton 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

2.   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Licensing Application  

 To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by Mrs 
Tammantha Davis in respect of 5a Church Street, Trowbridge. 
 

 5.a  Licensing Officer's Report (Pages 9 - 14) 

 5.b Appendix 1 Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Pages 15 - 38) 

 5.c Appendix 2 Revised Operating Schedule (Pages 39 - 46) 

 5.d Appendix 3 Representations from Wiltshire Police and Wiltshire 
Council Public Protection (Pages 47 - 50) 

 5.e Appendix 4 Supporting Evidence Submitted by Wiltshire Police 
(Pages 51 - 118) 

 5.f Appendix 5 Supporting Evidence Submitted by Public Protection 
Officer (Pages 119 - 124) 



 

 

  5.g Appendix 6 Police DPS Objection Letter (Pages 125 - 126) 

  5.h Appendix 7 Location Map of the Premises to be Licensed (Pages 127 - 
128) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 
Authority or their Representative or an Interested Party or their 
Representative. 
 
“Hearing”
[...]

 4.4 The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in  
  which to exercise their rights. 
 
 4.5 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing; 
 
 4.6 Where there is a multiple of Interested Parties who have attended the Hearing 
  to make the same representation then the Committee would normally require  
  that a spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on  
  behalf of all of those Interested Parties. 
 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 
  clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by  
  the Licensing Authority. 
 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson  
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will  
   in particular advise the Committee as to: 
 
   A the options available to it; 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Review Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally  
   present its submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 
    been circulated with Agenda papers; 
   B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3). 
 
   A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested Party/Parties  
   will orally present their representations in turn which shall include: 
 
   A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or  
    an Interested Party/Parties would be happy to have the Application  
    granted subject to which would cause the representation to be  
    withdrawn. 

Page 4



   The Premises Licence Holder and/or
[...]
mmatha Davis for which relevant 
representations have been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the application 
and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory 
conditions required by the Licensing Act. 

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity. 
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.  
iv) To reject the application. 

 
2.5 On 24 January 2012 an application for a Premises Licence was received and 

accepted as a valid application and is attached as Appendix 1.   
 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 9



2.6 The application as originally applied for is as follows: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Provision of regulated entertainment 
 
Live music (Indoors)  
 
 
 

 
 
 
1900 – Midnight 
1900 – 0100  
1800 – 2300 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
Monday to Thursday  
Friday & Saturday 
Sunday 
 

 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
 

 
1100 – Midnight 
1100 – 0200 
 
1100 – 0300 
1200 – 2300 

 
Monday & Tuesday 
Wednesday & 
Thursday 
Friday & Saturday 
Sunday 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol (on the 
premises) 

 
1000 – Midnight 
1000 – 0200 
 
1000 – 0300  
1100 – 23.30 

 
Monday & Tuesday 
Wednesday & 
Thursday 
Friday & Saturday 
Sunday 

Performance of Dance  
& Facilities for dancing (Indoors) 

1900 – Midnight 
1900 – 0200 
 
1900 – 0300 
1900 – 2300 

Monday & Tuesday 
Wednesday & 
Thursday 
 Friday & Saturday 
Sunday 
 

Anything of a similar description 
(Karaoke)  

1900 – 0200 
 
1900 – 2300  

Wednesday & 
Thursday 
Sunday 

 
2.7 5a Church Street has previously been licensed for the supply of alcohol and regulated 

entertainment.  The licence was surrendered in early January 2012. 

 
2.8 There are two other premises in Church Street which are currently licensed as 

follows: 
 
           The White Swan P.H  

Alcohol & Recorded Music  1200 – 0130      Monday - Sunday 
Live Music, facilities for  
making music & dancing  2000 – Midnight     Wednesday -    
             Saturday   
     

 The Charcoal Grill              2300 – 0300       Monday – Thursday 
          (late night refreshment)           & Sunday 
                 2300 – 0430       Friday & Saturday

   

Page 10



2.9 A location plan of the premises to be licensed is attached as Appendix 7 to 
this report. 

 
2.10 A copy of the plans submitted by the Applicant with the application will be 

available at the hearing.      
 
3. Consultation and Representations 
 
3.1  The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises 

for a period of 28 days, in addition to a notice in a local publication.  During the 
consultation period relevant representations have been received from two 
Responsible Authorities. 

 
3.2 Responsible Authority 
 
                  Wiltshire Police 
             Public Protection – Environmental Protection 

  
3.3 Interested Parties 
 

None 
  

3.4 A summary of the representations made, is detailed in the table below: 
 
 

Representation Licensing Objective Accepted Comments 

Application does not 
adequately promo
[...]
e and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant, the Responsible Authority and Interested 

Parties who have made representations, may appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be 
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the 
decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but if 
requested by an Interested Party, will not normally be granted within the first 
12 months except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 
Report Author:  Maggie Jones 
Mrs M Jones, Policy & Licensing Officer – Licensing Team, West Hub 
Date of report: 9 March 2012 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 
Appendices 
 
1     Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  
2  Revised operating schedule 
3     Representations from Wiltshire Police & Wiltshire Council Public 

    Protection 
4 Supporting evidence submitted by Wiltshire Police 
5 Supporting evidence submitted by Public Protection Officer 
6 Police DPS objection letter 
7     Location map of the premises to be licensed  
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5b

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5c

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



 
 

Memo 
 

 

To:  
 
cc: 

Maggie Jones 
Licensing Officer 
 

From: Richard Francis 
Senior Environmental Health 
Officer 

 
Your Ref:  Our Ref: 12/00152/LICONP/SAV/lw42.1 
Date: 
21/2/2012 

 Tel No:  

    

 

Consultation on a Premises Licence Application 
Licensing Act 2003 
5A Church Street Trowbridge 
 
I refer to the above licence application. Following consultation with the applicant I find that at 
present the application does not adequately promote the licensing objective of Public Nuisance.  
  
I have listed my concerns briefly and will expand on these in a report to be presented to the 
licensing committee. My concerns are: 
 
Suitability of the building 
I am concerned about the adequacy of the building structure and windows and their suitability to 
prevent music noise escaping and causing a public nuisance to neighbouring properties.  
 
 
Management History 
The applicant has a recent history of non compliance with Wiltshire Council’s Environmental 
Protection team and as a result I have little confidence in the applicant’s ability to manage the 
premises live music, recorded music and karaoke events without causing public nuisance to 
neighbouring premises. 
 
The Environmental Protection team as a responsible authority object to the grant of this licence as 
it stands. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 5d

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



  Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 
 

  Trowbridge Police Station 

Polebarn Road 
TROWBRIDGE 
Wiltshire  BA14 7EP 
Telephone: 101 
Ext:  
Direct Dial:  
Facsimile: 01225 794799 
DX: 136006 Trowbridge 4 
 

Maggie Jones 
Licensing Officer 
Wiltshire Council 
Bradley Road 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire 
BA14 0RD 

 

Date 21/02/12 Your ref  Our ref  

Reply contact name is Jacqui Gallimore 

 

Dear Mrs Jones, 
 
Application for a premises  licence -  5a Church Street Trowbridge 
 
I refer to the above application received in this office on the 24th January 2012.  
 
I have assessed the application for a premises licence for the above premises, and after 
consultation with the applicant and some revisions to the application I find that at present 
the application does not adequately promote the licensing objectives, specifically, the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the protection of children, police as a 
responsibly authority to the Licensing Act 2003 object to the grant of this licence in its 
current format.   
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Jacqui Gallimore 
Licensing Officer 
Wiltshire Police   
 
cc – Mrs T  Newbury 26A Roundstone Street,  Trowbridge BA 14 8DR 
 
  

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5e

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105

[...]
ttempt to act as insulation against noise breakout. However, without testing I do not know 
how effective this will work and at best will only reduce the levels marginally.  
 

 Photograph 2 
 

Photograph 3 
 
Approximately 75 yards to the rear of the premises is a block of 3 story flats, Silver Thorne 
Barton which has direct line of sight to the premises. 
 
The front of the premises has a large floor to ceiling single glazed window that is adjacent to 
the street. 
 
In the absence of a technical report provided by an acoustic engineer to confirm the acoustic 
properties of the structure, roof windows and fire door I am unable to determine the 
suitability of the structure to prevent music noise escaping the building and being a public 
nuisance to neighbouring properties 

Page 120



3 

 

Noise Limiter 
The applicant has offered to install a noise limiter which would be set to a pre determined 
level in order to control the music levels emitted from the speakers inside the club.  The level 
would be set by Environmental Health Officers to ensure that it was not a nuisance at the 
boundary of the nearest residential premises (thus removing vocal recognition and bass 
frequencies).  I am of the opinion that due to the close proximity of the residential property 
and the unknown noise insulation properties of the building any noise limits that will be 
required to be set will be counterproductive to providing both live music and recorded music 
within the venue.  The cost of purchasing and installing a noise limiter without the structural 
sound tests may result in an unnecessary expenditure. 
 
 
 
Management History 
 
The applicant has a recent history of non compliance with Wiltshire Council’s Environmental 
Protection team. 
 
The applicant manages the Carpenters Arms, Roundstone Street, Trowbridge and during 
her tenure both live music and recorded music events have caused both a public noise 
nuisance and a statutory noise nuisance to neighbouring residential and commercial 
properties.  
 
A legal notice “Statutory Noise abatement notice” was served on Tammatha  Davis in 
October 2011.  Advice was given on how to comply with the notice terms and 
recommendations  were made to manage live music.  The notice was breached on two 
occasions within 10 days of service. I believe this action demonstrated a complete disregard 
to the legislation, Wiltshire Council and neighbouring properties and clearly raises concerns 
regarding the competency of the applicant to manage both live and recorded music events. 
 
As a result of these offences being committed in breach of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 the Council had no other option than to present the evidence to the Wellington Pub 
company, holder of the premises licence. Following this meeting the premises licence holder 
avoided the necessity of a premises licence review and applied to vary their license by 
removing both live and recorded music from the licence. 
 
Following the Councils enforcement history with the applicant I have little or no confidence in 
the applicant’s ability to manage the premises live music, recorded music and karaoke 
events without causing a public nuisance to neighbouring premises. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Applicants offered conditions from operating schedule: 
 
I would like to make the following comments regarding the conditions for controlling public 
nuisance.  
 
Condition 101: is unworkable and unrealistic in that to achieve unnoticeable music levels at 
the nearest facade will be unachievable. 
 
Condition 102: I would accept  
 
Condition 103: Unworkable for reasons described previously 
 

Page 121



4 

 

Condition 104: I would accept  
 
Condition 106: I would accept although I would like to see a restriction on the times that 
bottling can and cannot be undertaken. For example i.e. no bottles to be emptied into waste 
receptacles between the hours of 8.00 p.m. and 9.00 a.m. the following day. 
 
Condition 109: I would accept  
 
Condition 110: I would accept however is the applicant aware of the costs implications of this 
undertaking?  If the applicant installs a new ventilation system then planning permission 
would be required and a noise report would be requested.  
 
 
In addition I would require the following restrictions and conditions to be attached to 
the licence: 
 
No Live music later than 11.30 p.m. on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday, 
Saturday and Sunday. 
 
No recorded music after 11.00 Sunday – Thursday 
 
No recorded music after midnight on Friday and Saturday.  
 
No Karaoke after 11.00 p.m. Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday. 
 
Condition 
 
Noise Logbook 
The premises licence holder shall maintain a noise log during live music, karaoke and disco 
events.  A responsible person working within the premise shall undertake observations at the 
nearest noise sensitive residential premises.  The observations shall be undertaken at hourly 
intervals during events. The following information must be recorded and available for 
inspection by the Council: the date and time, location, name of the person making the 
observation, observations on the level of music and any remedial actions taken to reduce the 
levels.  
 
No alcohol in smoking Area 
There is no designated area for patrons to smoke at the premise. At present the patrons 
have to step outside either beneath the sheltered area or pavement to have a cigarette. My 
experience with licensed premises are that if the smoking activity is not conditioned a 
separate social scene can be established outside the premises and generate a public 
nuisance, as a result of drinking and smoking outside. In order to prevent public nuisance 
from this activity I feel that a condition should be placed upon the licence prohibiting 
alcoholic drinks being taken outside. 
 

 
Conclusion 
Given the applicants poor history of compliance with a section 80 statutory nuisance notice 
and the u

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD IN RESPECT OF 5A 
CHURCH STREET - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Rod Eaton 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Anna Thurman, Democratic Services Officer 
Kieran Elliott, Democratic Services Officer 
Maggie Jones, Licensing Officer 
Paul Taylor, Senior Solicitor 
Mrs T Newberry, Applicant 
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5. Licensing Application 
 
Application by Mrs Tammatha Newberry for a Premises Licence at 5a 
Church Street, Trowbridge 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and the Interested Parties were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Key points raised by the Applicant were: 
 

• The provision of live and recorded music was to be a key part of the 
appeal of the new business. 
 

• The previous licence holder for the building had never received complaints 
regarding noise. 

 
Key points raised by the Responsible Authorities Jacqueline Gallimore(Wiltshire 
Police) and Richard Francis (Senior Environmental Health Officer), were: 
 

• The police had concerns regarding the applicant’s failure to promote the 
licensing objectives, with instances of non-compliance. 
 

• Following consultation by the police with the applicant, proposed opening 
hours had been reduced not to extend past 0300 on any night, mitigating 
the concerns of Wiltshire Police in that area. 

 

• Conditions had been agreed in principle by the police with the applicant 
regarding CCTV, door supervision, staff training, the creation of a written 
drugs policy and incident record. A list of these proposed conditions was 
provided to the Sub-Committee. The imposition of these conditions on the 
premises licence would address the concerns of the police 

 

• There is a duty to protect the amenity of neighbouring residential 
properties from public nuisance. 
 

• Mr. Francis stated that the premises did not seem to be suitable for 
preventing the break-out of music 

 

• There had been no report from an acoustic engineer on the property, 
leading to uncertainty as to the impact of late night music on the very close 
neighbouring properties. In response to the Chair, the applicant stated they 
were prepared to commission such a report. It was noted that the applicant 
had offered to install a noise limiter, but Mr Francis stated there had been 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

concerns this would have been counter-productive and a detriment to the 
applicant’s business. 

 

• The applicant has a history of non-compliance with the Environmental 
Health Team and the Sub-Committee should take account of this. 

 
Members of the Sub-Committee sought clarity on a number of points: 

• Whether challenges of proof of age be recorded.  
 

• Whether the Think21 or Think25 schemes should be condition to be used. 
It was clarified that there has been no evidence of difficulty involving 
children, so a restriction on under 18s after 2100 should be sufficient. 

 

• How many people would be permitted to congregate within the porch area 
to smoke when door supervisors are present, and if this restriction was 
enforceable. It was clarified that a maximum of ten persons permitted 
outside to smoke was suggested, and it would be the responsibility of the 
Designated Premises Supervisor and staff to ensure this. 

 

• Whether a condition on capacity was necessary. It was clarified that a risk 
assessment to determine appropriate capacity had not yet been 
conducted. 

 

• Whether door staff would be required at all times. It was clarified that it was 
only felt necessary during the provision of regulated entertainment.  

 
The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant, 
Responsible Authority, Interested Parties and Wiltshire Council Officers. 
 
 A debate ensure in which the Sub Committee discussed the lack of objections 
from local residents during the tenure of the previous licence holder at the 
address, the internal structure of the building and location of speakers and the 
presence of any chairs or tables outside the building. The applicant stated there 
would be some seating outside in the summer months, but that this should not 
interfere with the presence of smokers using the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired at 11:25am to consider the application and were 
accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 2pm 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub-Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council reported that no specific material legal advice given in closed session, 
other than to remind the Sub-Committee of the options available to it and the 
criteria to take into account in is considerations. 
  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Application for a Premises Licence/for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence at 5a Church Street, Trowbridge, be granted as detailed below. 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

Provision of regulated 
entertainment 
 
Live music (Indoors)  
 
 
 

 
 
1900 – Midnight 
 
 
1900 – Midnight  
 
1900 – 2230  

 
 
Monday to 
Thursday   
 
Friday & Saturday 
 
Sunday 

 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
 

1900 – Midnight 
 
1900 – Midnight 
 
 
1900 – Midnight 
 
1900 – 2230 

Monday & Tuesday 
 
Wednesday & 
Thursday 
 
Friday & Saturday 
 
Sunday 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol (on the 
premises) 

1100 – Midnight 
 
1100 – 0200 
 
 
1100 – 0230  
 
1200 – 2230 

Monday & Tuesday 
 
Wednesday & 
Thursday 
 
Friday & Saturday 
 
Sunday 

Performance of Dance  
& Facilities for dancing (Indoors) 

1900 – Midnight 
 
1900 – Midnight 
 
 
1900 – Midnight 
 
1900 – 2230 

Monday & Tuesday 
 
Wednesday & 
Thursday 
 
Friday & Saturday 
 
Sunday 

Anything of a similar description 
(Karaoke)  

1900 – Midnight 
 
 
1900 – 2230  

Wednesday & 
Thursday 
 
Sunday 

Hours open to the Public 1100 – 0030 
 
 
1100  - 0230 
 

Monday & Tuesday 
 
Wednesday, 
Thursday, Friday & 
Saturday 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
1200 - 2300 

 
Sunday 

 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
1. No glass bottles, glasses or alcoholic drinks to be permitted off the 

premises or in the porch area after 2100hrs. 
 

2. All drinks to be served in polycarbonate glasses and no glass bottles to 
be served from over the bar after 2100hrs. 
 

3. The premises will adopt a zero tolerance to drugs.  The premises license 
holder will produce within 28 days of the granted licence a written drugs 
policy to the satisfaction of the licensing authority and the police which 
will be provided to all staff and implemented.  
 

4. The designated premises supervisor or his/her representative will attend 
regularly and be an active member of Pubwatch. 
 

5. When regulated entertainment is offered a minimum of three door 
supervisors will be deployed at the premise from 2100  to the closing of 
the premises. 
 

6. CCTV will be installed at the premises - the system should be installed 
so as to cover all entrances and exits, and the licensed area, the system 
is to be maintained and in full working order during all licensable hours. 
The system is to be of sufficient quality so as to enable identification 
images must be retained for a minimum of 28 days and produced to a 
police officer or a Wiltshire Council licensing officer on request. 
 

7. Customers wishing to smoke will be restricted to the frontage of the 
premises, and will not be permitted to use the foot path or highway, no 
more than six persons will be permitted to use this area at any one time. 
When door staff are on duty this number may be increased to no more 
than ten persons. 
 

8. The premises will maintain an incident record in a consecutively 
numbered log book. All incidents shall be recorded promptly and shall 
record the date, day, time, description of incident and any actions taken 
i.e. police called. The record to include details of successful challenges 
to proof of age and be available on request to the police and licensing 
authority on request. 
 

9. The premises will maintain a record of all door supervisors deployed at 
the premises which will be made available on request to the police and 
licensing authority. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
10. Staff will undertake appropriate training in all aspects of relevant 

licensing legislation within two months of commencement of 
employment; this training will be recorded and regularly refreshed. 
 

11. In the absence of the designated premises supervisor, a personal licence 
holder will be present at all times when licensable activity is taking place. 
 

12. No person under the age of 18 years old will be permitted on the 
premises after 2100 hours. 
 

13. The premises licence holder shall maintain a noise log book during live 
and recorded music events including karaoke.  A responsible person 
working within the premises shall undertake observations at the nearest 
noise sensitive residential premises.  The observations shall be 
undertaken at hourly intervals during events.  The following information 
must be recorded and available for inspection by the Council: the date 
and time, location, name of the person making the observation on the 
level of music and any remedial actions taken to reduce the levels. 
 

14. Doors and windows to be kept closed during regulated entertainment 
(except for ingress and egress after 2100hrs) to reduce noise nuisance 
from the premises. 
 

15. Prominent and legible notices to be displayed at all exits. 
 

16. No bottles to be emptied into waste receptacles between the hours of 
2000hrs and 0900hrs the following day. 
 

17. Any request by authorised Officer of the Council in relation to reducing 
noise levels during regulated entertainment to be complied with. 

 
Reasons 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub Committee have also considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda and the supporting evidence provided by the applicant, police and the 
Environmental Protection Officer together with the oral evidence given at the 
hearing. 
 
The majority of the conditions imposed are consistent with those submitted by 
the applicant in her operating schedule. The Sub Committee have reduced the 
requested hours for live and recorded music and imposed other conditions 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

relating to noise monitoring in order to prevent noise nuisance to neighbouring 
residents. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision. This decision does not come into effect until the appeal 
period has elapsed or, if an appeal is made, until that appeal has been finally 
disposed of.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.25 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


